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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING HOSTESSES TO ACCEPT BEVER­
AGES AT THE EXPENSE OF PATRONS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO. 20 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER­
AGES TO PERSONS ACTUALLY OR ·APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PER~ITTING FEMALE IM­
PERSONATOR UPON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

SIDNEY LITCHENSTEIN, 
317 Market Street, . 
Paterson, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-355,· issued) 
by the Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Paterson. 

) 

- - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

David Newman, Esq., Attorney for. Defendant-Licensee. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esq.> Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMlVIISSIONER: 

The def endant-licens.ee pleads not guilty to the following 
charges with the exception of char.ge (2) to which he pleads guilty: 

"l. On the night of October 1411 1942, and the early 
morning of October 15, 1942, ynu allowed, permitted 
and suffered females employed on the licensed premises 
to accept beverages at the expense of and as a gift 
from customers or patrons, in violation of Rule 22 
of State Regulations No. 20. 

"2. Du.ring the time aforesaid, you served beverages· 
to and permitted hostesses, female entertainers and 
other female employees to sit at tables and stand at 
the bar with persons, patrons and customers visiting 
the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 6 of Rules 
and Regulations concerning alcoholic beverages adopted 
June 28, 1935, by the Board of Aldermen of the City of 
Paterson. · 

n3. During the time aforesaid, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to persons 
actually and apparently intoxicated, and allowed, 
permitted and suffered consumption of alcoholic bever­
ages by sueh persons upon the licensed premises, in 

· violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"4· On March 20, 1943, and on divers days prior 
thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffered, in and 
upon your licensed premises, a known female impersona­
tor, in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No. 
20." 
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. On the evening of October 14, 1942, two investigators 
from this Department visited the premises of defendant-licensee. 
Their testimony.discloses that two entertainers, employed by the 
defendant, were drinking with and at the expense of various men 
patrons. This was not denied by the one entertainer who by way of 
explanation testified that instead of accepting drinks directly 
from the-customer, she permitted him.to give her money with which 
she then purchased her own drinks. The other entertainer admitted 
accepting drinks at the expense of a customer. Each time a drink 
was ordered by and seryed to this entertainer, the defendant would 
take the cost of the drink from the balance of the money remaining 
on the bar which belonged to the man who did the treating. Rega.rd­
less of the method used by v~1ich payment for the drink was made to 
the defendant by the customer, it violated Rule 22 of Regulations 
No. 20 relative to employees accepting beverages at the expense of 
or as a gift from customers or patrons. I, therefore, find the 
defendant-licensee guilty of charge (1). · 

The investigators testified further that when they 
entered the tavern their attention was drawn to a man who appeared 
to be asleep at the bar. This man, later identified as Eddie, had 
his arms and head resting on the bar. Suddenly he moved his arms 
and overturned a glass of whiskey that was standing on the bar 
iw111ediately in front of him. His companionj the j_nvestigator 
continued, ordered another round of drinks vvhich were served to 
them by the defendant. Thereafter, the investigators stated, the 
defendant had one of the entertainers telephone for a taxi cab and 
upon its arrival "Eddie" vvas helped to the street by the cab- driver. 
Eddie's companion the:reupon staggered from the premises. Both 
investigators testified. that the two men were intoxtcated at the 
time alcoholic beverages were served to them. 

The defendant admitted the presence of the t>wvo men in 
the tavern on the night in question. He stated that "Eddie h2~d his 
first drink and then his head was on the bar". Under cross­
examination the defendant admitted serving two drinks subsequent 
to the time he noticed that Eddie had his head on the bar. He 
insisted, however, that he placed the two drinks in front of 
Eddie's companion. I am satisfied from the testimony that both 
Eddie and his companion were intoxicated at the time service of 
alcoholic beverages was made to them. 

The testimony discloses that several departmental in­
vestigators who had not testified previously visited the tavern of 
defendant on ·March 20, 1943 and divers days prior thereto. They 
stated that they noticed on these occasions a young man on the 
licensed premises who endeavored to impersonate a woman. This 
youth, the investigators testified, had his eyebrows heavily mas­
caraed, rouge or lipstick on his lips and definitely effeminate 
in manner and talk. The investigators said on several occasions 
the young man attempted. to entertain the customers with songs 
through a microphone installed on the premises. He also shpwed a 
telegram from New Orleans to one of the investigators where.in an 
offer of employment as a female impersonator was made. · His ap­
pearqnce, especially with reference to make-up, was corroborated 
by two municipal detectives who were summoned to the premises of 
defendant on March 20, 1943. One of these detectiveffi testified 
that he had seen the youth on the street on several occasions at 
which times he wa_s "made up n • 

Defendant :testifj.ed that he had knovm the young man for 
a number of .years, becoming acquainted with him when he was a "shoe­
shine boy~1 • He further stated that he did not pay particular at­
tention to the boy's appearance other than to observe that the youth 
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had his eyes nmade up". He ·further testified that the y~:mng man 
was a local boy and knew almost every person that frequented his 
tavern. 

I have no doubt that .the young·man was a ttfemale imperson­
atorn within the meaning of that term as·used in th~ Regulations. 
I find defendant guilty as to charge (4). 

I note that, in addition to the instant violations, the 
defendant has a previous record. In December 1940, defendant's 
license was suspended for five days for possesston of a device in 
the nature of a· slot n~ac,hine and again, in No'vember 1941, he 
pleaded guilty to violation· or the municipal ordinance regarding 
closing hours and keeping interior of liconsed preciises op~n to 
public view. His license was suspended for four days_ because of 
these latter violations. 1he present violations'indicate that the 
defendant is progressively becoming more -careless in the conduct 
of his business. Under the circrnns-tancesJ I have no alternative 
but to revoke defendantYs licenseo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of June, 1943, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~355, 
heretofore issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Paterson to Sidney Litchenstein for premises 3l7 · 
Market Street, Paterson, be· and the same is hereby revoked, ef­
fective immediately. 

ALFR~D E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING MATERIAL FAcrr - PERTu1ITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT. 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF PATRONS, IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 
5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst· 

GEHTRUDE GRETHER 
t/ a CLU'.i.3 115 
115 Hudson Street 
Hoboken, N. (..T. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tiori Li~~nse C-60, issued by the 
Board of Commis'sioners of the City ) 
of .Hoboken. 

- - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER. 

G9ttlieb & Gottlieb, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

. . Defendai'1t ploaded nilll vult to charges: (1) that she 
falsely answered Question 26 in her application for her current 
li~ehse; in violation of R. S. 33:1-25 and (Z) that she allowed, 
permitted and suffered a female employee ~n the licensed premises 
to accept drinks of beverages at the exp~nse of customers, in 
violation of Rule 22 of Stat•a Regulations No. 20. 
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The plea of llQ!l vult is accepted as fully equivalent to 
a plea 6f guilty. 

There being no aggravating circumstances, nor previous 
adjudicated record, I shall ~impose the minimum penalty for-these 
violations, ten days' suspension on the fir-st charge and twenty 
days on the second charge. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea, making a net suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of May, 1943, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-60, 
heretofore issued -by the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Hoboken to Gertrude Grether, t/a Club 115, for premises 115 Hudson 
Street, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
fi ve (25) days, commencing at 2:00 A. M. June 2, 194.3 and ending 
at 3: 00 A. M. June 27 3- 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

J. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FEMALE PEHMITTEE ACCEPTED DRINKS AT 
THE EXPENSE OF PATRONS - EMPLOYMENT PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE 
OF TERM. 

In the Matter-of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DOROTHEA E. A. REICHAR.DT 
625 Washington Street 
Hoboken, N. tJ. 

Hold~r of Employment Permit 
No. 1057, issued by th~ State 
Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Gottlieb & Gottlieb, Esqs., Attorneys f6r Defendant-Permittee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant, holder of an employment permit for the current 
fiscal year, pleaded non vul t to charges i_n effect that she par-_ 
ticipated with the holder of a plenary re.tail consumption license 
in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The plea of IlQll vul t_ :is accepted by me ES fully equiva-lent 
to a plea of guilty herein. 

There being'no aggravating circumstances, the permit shall 
stand suspended for the balance of its term, effective forthwith. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day Qf May, 1943, 

ORDERED that Employment Permit No. 1057, heretofore 
issued by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Bevera·ge Control to 
Dorothea E. A. Reichardt,-be and the same is hereby suspended for 
the balance of its .term, effective forthwith • 

. ALFRED E. 'DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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4. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR MAY, 1943 
To: Alfred E. Driscoll, Commissioner 

ARIIBSTS: Licensees and employees - - ·- - - 5 Bootleggers - 11 
Total nwnber of persons arrested·- - -- - - -

SEIZURES:Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily capacity - - - - -· - - - 0 
50 gallons and more daily ca.paci ty -- - - - - - - - - 0 

Total number of stills seized - - - - - - - - - -- - - -
Mash - gallons- - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - -
Motor vehicles - Trucks - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 

Passenger cars 
Tutal munber of motor vehicles seized 

Beverage alcohol - gallons- - - - - - -
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages .(beer, ale, etc.) - gallons 
Wine - gallons- - - - - - - - - - - - -

2 

Distilled alcoholic beverages ·(whiskey, brandy, etc.) ·- gallons -

RETAIL LICENSEES: 

16 

0 
0 

4 
2 

67.91 
.50 

102.23 

Number of premises inspected- ·- - - - - - - -- - - - - 1, 763 
Total number of bottles gauged_, - ·- - - - - - - - - - - -13, 526 
Total number of premises· where violatlons were found- - - - - - - 80 
Number and type of violations found: 

Illicit (boot.leg) liquor -26 "Fronts" (concealed ovmership) - 9 
Gambling devices - - - - - 2 Improper beer tap markers- ·- - - 0 · 
Prohibi te.d signs - - - - - l Stock disposal permits necessary- 8 
Unqualified employees- - -51 Other types of violations- -19 

MILITAHY AR.EA PATROL INSPECTIONS: - -- ·- - - - - -: - ·- - - - - ·-

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected- -- -- - -- -- - - -- - - - -
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - - - - -

COMFI.JAINTS: 
Investigated, reviewed and closed - - - -
Investigation assigned, not yet completed 

LABORATORY: 

508 

66 
43 

294 
235 

Analyses made - - - - -- - - - - - ·- - - - - - -- ·- - - - - 112 
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water and artificial coloring) - - - - 8 
Liquor found to be not genuine as labeled - - - - - ·- 24 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 
Criminal fingerprint identifkations made - - - - - - - - - - - - 16 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - ·- - - - 181 
Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies 141 
Motor vehicle identifications v-ia'N. J. State Police Teletype 11 

DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to municipalities 24 
Cases ins.ti tuted at. Department- 24 

HEARINGS HELD Arr DEP ARTl\fiENT: 
Number of hearings held - - - - -

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Disciplinary proceedings - 27 
Eligibility- ~·· - - - - - - -·7 

PERMITS ISSUED: 
Total number of permits issued- -· 

Unqualified employees 
Solicitors- - - - - -
Social affairs- - - -
Home manufacture of wine­
Disposal of alcoholic beverages 
Miscellaneous permits - - - - - -

Seizures - - - - - - - -· 1 
Application for license- 1 
Tax revocations- - - - -21 

- - - - 272 
- - - ·- 40 

-- - - - - 131 
l· 

57 
- - - - 94 

Respectfully submitted, 
Sydney B. White 
Chief Inspector. 

61 

595 
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APPELLATE DECISIJNS WIILI.A.i:JIS v o NEWARK 

NATH.AN WILLI.A.t1\JIS,, 
Appellant; 

·On Appeal· 
·-vs-

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
MUN!O!PAt BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY 
OF NEWARK, 

\ 
J Respondento 

) 

Ja1nes R. Giuliano~ Esq •. .:i ·Attorney for 'Appellanto 
Louis A. Fast, Esqo, Attorney for Respondento 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Appellant appeals f'rom the decision of respondent revoking 
his plenary r•2tail consumption ltcense C·-377 for premises known as 
375 Washington Street, Newarko · 

Before the Municipal Board appellant entered a plea of 
non vult·to charges of selling liquor to minors on two ·separate 
occasions, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No .. 200 The 
respondent dismissed two additional charges alleging. that ap.pe:Llant 
sold alcoholic beverages to the same rninors, in 'Violation of R .. 'S o · 33: .. 
1-77. Respondent. liK:evdse dismissed a charge that a1)pellant herd ~ · 
permitted cri.minals,· prostitutes and other persons of ill repute ·an· 
his prernise~ in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations Noo 20. 
Appellant entered a plea of not guilty and, at the. conclusion of the 
hearing below, was found guilty by th~ r2spondent of the following 
additional c~arges: 

"F.6. On or about F0bruary 7th, 1943, and 
ion divers days prior thereto, you allowed, 
p1Jrmi ttc¢i and suffered lewdness and irrui1oral 
activities in and upon the licensed prernises·:1 
and allowed, permitt12d and suffered the li­
censed place of business to be conducted· in 
such manner as to becori1e a nuisance, ·in vio­
la ti.on of' Rule 5 of State Regulations #20" 

' 1Go7., ·On or about February 7th, 1943_:1 and on 
divers days prior thereto, you sold, served 
and delivered, and a.llowed.9 permitted and . 
suffered the service and d·:?.li vory of alcoholic 
beverages to a person, or persons actually or . 
apparently intoxicated, and allowed, permitted 
·and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages bj such pcrsorts upon the licensed 
p·r.:.:1nises.? in· violation· of Hule 1 of State Regu-· 

· lations.#200~ · 

Appellqntts grounds of appeal may be.stunmarized as follows: 
(a) -the conclusions of the respondent are contrary to the weight of 
evidence; (b) there was no proof before the respondGnt that the _,. · 
premises· ·were- used for i:mmoral activities; (c) there ·Was no proof 
·~f?re the. respondent that the license~ pe~mitte~ the premises to be 
conducted in such a mann8r as to constitute a nuisance; and (d) the 
pen~lty imposed was eritir0ly too severe., 

· .. ,; 
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Pursuant to agre::emel).t of counsel and Rulo 8 of State 
Regulations Noo 14, the appeal was heard on the record,.including 
a stenographic transcript of the testimqny, as it was developed 
before the Municipal Board. 

Appellant's pl8a of llQ11 vul t to the sc:1.le of. a.lcoholic 
b2vorages to minors in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No~ 
20 was equivalent to a guilty plea. The entry of the plea carried 
with it an implied confession of guilt. Non vult contendere cum 
domina regj_na, et ponuit se in gratiam curioce 2 Hawko P .. Co 31.., 
Suffice it to so.y that the t 12stimony clearly discloses that aJpellant 
sold alcoholic beverages to the five minors named in the charges. 
The appellant was guilty uf selling alcoholic b0verages in violation 
of R. S. 33: 1-77. Under the· circwns to.nces 9 the charge of viola ting 
the same should not have been dismissed. · 

Two of the minors n.:J.med in the charges were sold alcoholic 
beverages in violation of Rule 1 of State R6gulutions No. 20 while 
they were actu~lly or apparently intoxicated. Cleveland Ttoup~, age 
19, testified that liquor had bo,en served to him by appel.12nt' s bar­
tond..;r, Cabastian Lee, after he was intoxic2.ted. Frederick Andrevvs.~ 
anothe:r of the minors, admittedly "kind of intoxicated" before he 
went to the de1\:mdan tr s tavc:rn on F.0bruary 3, 1943, vms norwtheless 
sorvcd. alcoholic bevsrages J including beer, ale and vvhiske::y o Aside 
from a bare denial by tho licensee) there is nothing in thG record 
r.jfuting or f:Von c:.u2sti<.ming tho o.:f.'firrnative testimony ·of Troupe a;;n¢l. 
Andr0ws o Des pi ts tho unsavory record of the latter, it was within t~1e 
province of the Municipal Board to 2ccept their testimony and to find, 
as a fact, that the licensee had violated Rule 1 of State Regulations 
NOo 200 . 

The remaining charge to be considered is that involving 
Rule 5 of State Regulations Nao 200 

Resp·Jndent 's chargo roads in the conjunctive. Rule 5 of 
tho cited regulation reads in the alt2rnative, as follows: 

"No licensee shall c-~llowJ permit or suffer in or 
upon the licensed pr0miscs any disturbances, 
lewdness, immoral activities 7 brawls, or un-· 
nocessnry nois2s, or allow, permit or suffer 
the licensed place of busin0ss to be conducted 
in such manner· as to become a nuj_sance o" 
The power of the Commissi~.)n0r to promulgate regulations has 

bo·2n recognized o.nd uphell.L F:t:'.1.nklin StorGs Co. Vo Burnett, 120 
NoJoLo 596 (1938); Gaine v. Burnett, 122 N.J.L. 39 (1939). 

On February 7, 1943, at ab~ut 1:50 AoM., police officers of 
the City 0f Newark raided the pr0miseso They t~ok into custody 
sundry disreputo.ble charo.ct0rs, ·~::.mong whom W\::rc ·the following~ 

nsallyn, a woman with .a vice for every one 0f her ma.ny 
alio..ses. The Hoa.1th autl-ior1:ties, nnreover:; discovered.that "Sally 0 

ho.CL a positive ·case of' gonJrrheaa YVSinfulu Sal admits to he.ving 
tia slightly criminal rf;curd" o Examination of that record discl1Jses 
that it runs tho gauntlet from "negl0ct of childrenH through 
ilatr0cious as.sault and batteryYT ("I c1·acked a guy over the head witb 
a. cue stick") dovm to solicitatLm.. This wumnn has b·:.::0n visiting 
appellant's pr0Gises f.Jr many yoarso In 1938.)l she ntossed,a brickn 
through one of th·J t~1vern' s p1n tc.; glass windovvs. She vn.rn th.:;;reupon 
3.IT~:sted f:.)r b~~ing drunk ancl dis0rclerly. She t12stified that appellant 
knew that she had bsen "locked upn. Sally's roputatL.m was or sh0uld 
have been well known tu tho liccnsaG and his bartender. As she 
philosophiz0s, "Washington Str2.;t is n nevvspap-er" Q 



PAGE 8. BULLETIN. 571 

Sarah , in addition to her criminal record~ was also 
afflicted with a social disease9 She denied that she had ever dis~ 
cussed her. criminal record with the appellant but stated that. he knew 
she was imprisoned on at least one occasion. 

Moe , who had the kitchen concession on the licensed 
premises, was similarly discovered to have a criminal record. He, 
too, denied that he had ever mentioned his record to th~ licensee or 
to anyone else. 

Vivian , a young woman of 23:; with an admitted criminal 
record and a social disease. Vivian had been visiting the appellant's 
pre;aises rather regularly for about a year. 

In addition to the two minors previously mentioned by name.,· 
both of whom have records (receiving stolen goods - vagrancy - viola­
tion of parole), at. least one other minor to ·vv-hom the appellant ad­
mittedly sold alcoholic beveragGs had a criminal recordo Cleveland 
Troupe testified that he disclosed to the appellant some of the de­
tails. relative to his re·cord;i including hls incarceration in ·a penal 
institution for vagrancyo 

Captain Edward Van Egri, a member of the Newark Police 
Department~ testified that he had warned the appellant'.on several 
occasiop.s about the class of people who were frequenting hi.s tavern.· 
Serg2ant Doughig of the Newark Police testified that on one occasion 
he warned the appellant o.bout a man working around the licensed 
premises vvho vvas known to have a criminal recordo Three days after 
the warning, he testified;; ho saw the same man in the tavern and 
warned the licensee for the second time.' 

Appellant contsnds t11at he had no knowledge of the criminal 
background of his patronso 

In view of the warning by the police, it is difficult to 
believe the latter statomcnto Several of the witnesses, it is truo, 
denied that they had ever told appellant of their recordso Other 
witnesses, however, clearly had given the licensee sufficient in­
formation concerning their past to have put hj_m on notice thc: .. t he 
should not have allowed or suffered them to frequerit .his .premiseso 

In nddi tion to the for·2goi-ng, on the night of. the raid the 
police also arrested William and Cornelia The charge 
against these two individuals was fornication,, Their plea - guiltyo 
William and Cornelia were found by the poliee on the third floor of 
thG building in vvhich the tavern is located. The entire building is 
leased by the appell.antj the second and third floors being run by the 
wife of the licensee as a rooming house. Tho licensed premises are 
confined to the first floor and basement. 

William testified that while in the tavern several months 
prior to· the night he was arrested he was told that he could obtain a 
room over the tavern for immoral purposes. On the evening of Febru­
ary 7.J · 1943, after a brief visit to the licensed premises for a drin):C, 
Willi2m and his companion left the tavern, proceeded to the.side door, 
rang a bell and were admittede William states that he thereupon.asked 
o. woman, subsequently identified by him as the licenseets wi.fe,·for·a 
room and that, upon the payment of $1.50 he and his companion were · 
permitted to use a room, subsequently identified as No. 7, on the third 
floor. (They bad followed this proc·2dure for the same purpose on one 
previotis occasiono) · . · 
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" -. · · Tht:-; appellant concedes that William visited his tavern on 
the night .in question and that he and Cornelia were~· subsequently 
found on the third floor. Ho and his wife join in vigor·ously deny­
ing that either of thsm admitted Willio.m a.nd Corn_elio. to the r·Joming 
house or .that· they·· had any knowledge of the purpose of their visito 
Mary , a friend and tenant of Mrso Williams who sometimes an-
swered the bell and ri~nted roomsJ testified that, on the FriQ.uy 
preceding the arrest, William rented 2 room from her for a pdriod 
of one week and paid $5a00 in cash for the sameo Mary did not obtain 
th::.; nar!).e of this new roomer or give hi:m nny roceipt for his rrtm;iey. 
No register was kept by either Mr o or lvirs a Willams. Apparently.J any~ 
one 1ivho knew o.f. the bell o.ncl, chuse to ring the same could gain ad-. 
mi tts:;.nce o 

From this somewhat conflicting testimony, three-. facts are· 
clearly develope~. ·Willia~ was told by someone on the licensed 
pri:;i.1lises that hEf·; could obtain a room upstctirs for immoral purpc)s·e.s. 
He nnd:his comp~ni0n ware in fact on the.liconsed premises on February 
7) 1943, and subsequently used a ro·:)ffi upstairs for illegal purposes o. 

No serious effort was made by eithor the licensee or his wife to 
adequately supervise the use of the rooms on the second and third 
floors or to prevent their being used for immoral purposes. 

Appellant argues that no immoral activities took place upon 
the licensed premises o The facts, hovrnver, dJ.sclose an intimate and · 
wholly undesirable relationship between the tavern on the first floor­
and the rooming house on the second floor, the former providing the 
customers for the lattero The licensee, by his· con~uct of the 
licensed pre1aises, ho.ving abetted the iEmoro.l activities cannot 
escape responsibility therefor ii1ert3ly because they were ccnsULfolat1:;cl. 
off the pr8mises. · 

On August 1, 1939, appellant's license was suspended for 
thirty days for perrni tting a knmvn prostitute on his prem~ises. Re 
Williw1~, Bulletin 339, Item 4o On a petiti0n for review,·the order. 
s"LlSpending tho .license was vacated because of tf;c_hnical deficiencies 
in th~; charge. Re Williams 1 Bulletin 341.9 Iteu 9 ... In Me..y of 1942, 
appellant was ngain charged with permitting known prostitutes' and 
other_ porsons of ill repute on the licensed premises. These charges 
wore dismisseu when the proofs fell short of ·that required to convict. 
In September of 1942, app12llant was found guilty of perwitting a kn0vm 
prostitut~ on the licensed premises and the issuing authority there­
upon suspended his license for o. period of ten dayso 

There is no doubt in my mind t.hnt appc-llo..nt•s tavern was 
frequented by petty criri1inals, drunkards and persons of ill" repute a 

Prior to the·institut:Lon uf the present proceedings 9 it 
would appear that the appellant had had a1(1ple warning that he was 
continuing in busine~>s at his l)8I'il if' he did not get rid of the un­
de~irables frequenting his preuises. Licensed premises are not a 
so.fe haven for petty thieves, prostitutes;i criminals c;.nd the like. 
Re Bryant,_ Bulletin 492, Iter~1 1. In State v. Berman, 120 NoJoL. 
381, 383, Chief Justice Brogan stated: 

"It bas been ,repeatedly held that any place of 
public resort is· a public nuisJ.nce where illegal 
practices are habitually carried on or when such 
place becomes the habitual resort uf thieves, 
drunkards:; prvsti tutes, &c <?.? Wh) gather there 
for an unlawful purpose or make it o. rendezvous 
where plans may be C')ncoctecl for dGpredations 
upon society ancl disturbing either its peace or 
its rights of propertyo" 

~ee ~~so State v. Williams, 30 N.J.L~ 102, 1040 
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:The ,proce~dings before the Muxlicipal Board, .wh;ile p.er­
haps. peria:L in nature,,_ were not criminal. in character. . C,f· •. Brophy 
Vo Perth Amboy, 44 N.J.L. 217 (E & Ao 1882) •. 

. .. 

Attention is directed to the word ttsuffe-r" as· "found. 
in Rule 5 .of ·the regulations. A licensee may not es.cape. respon- .. 
sibili ty for the continued presence of criminals or for imprope·r 
activi'ties or conduct upon the licensed premises merely by 
pleading ignorance. Personal knowledge is not essential where 
the circumstances require a licensee to take affirmative action 
to prevent the occurrences of the violations chargeda The purpo~e 
of Rule 5 of Regulations Noo 20 is to prevent licensed premises 
from becoming a source of crime and immorality. Hence, a licensee 
may not allow, permit or suffer lewdness or immoral activities 
upon hi_s premises. Nor may he allow 2 perrni t 0.r suffer the· li­
cens-od premises to be conducted in such a manner as to constitute 
a nuisance. No distinction should be drav11n betvieen a licensee who 
violates the law and one who negliguntly refuses to take affirma- · 
tive ·action: to prevent the violation of the law. 

The _continued· presence of the persons enmnerated in 
this opinipn on the licensed premises notwithstanding the previous 
warning of the police, coupled with the sale of alcoholic beverages 
to minors and intoxicated persons, amply supports the decision of 
the.respondent. I fail to find anything in the record indicating 
that the.· appellant made any serious effort to control conditions 
on his premises. When the testimony is studied in the light of 
appellant 1 s previous adjudicated re.cord_, one is led unescapably 
to the .conclusion that appellant suff.ered the licensed place of 
business-to be conducted in such a manner as to become a nuisance. 
Th8 firid1ng of guilt by the respondent must be sustained. 

The sale of alcoholic bever::iges in this State is not a 
matter· of right. Gaine v. Burnett, 122 N .J oL. 39 (1939). The 
r~vocation of the privilege granted to the appellant by the respon­
den~. was, under the facts in this case, not unduly severe. 

The action of respondent is affirmed. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 1st day of Jillle, 1943, 

ORDERED that the appeal -herein be and the so.me is 
hereby dismissedo 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL; 

Comrni s sioner. · 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - RE DI PAOLO, BULI;ETIN 56B, ITEM 5 -
SUSPENSION MODIFIEDb 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. 
GIOVINO DiPAOLO 

(Giovini DiPaolo), 
t/a REb LION INN, 
Red Lion, about 3! miles south 

,of Vinc.entown, Southampton 
Tovmship 9 New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-2 issued by the 
Town~hip Committee of the Township 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
of S<:futhampton. 

.. - - - - - -- - - - - -) 

0 R n· E H 

Rocco Palese, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

On May 10, 1943, I suspended the license considered herein 
for a period of twenty days, effective May 15, 1943, at 2 AoTuL, 
after defendant pleaded n.911 vult to charges alleging that he had 
acted as a "frontn for other individuals at pr!2mises located at 
245 Chestnut Street, Camden, New Jorseyo Re DiPaolo, Bulletin 568, 
Item 5o 

Defendant has applied to me for a reconsideration of the 
penalty imposed herein upon the ground that it is excessiveo D~­
fendant' s record as a licensee in Southampton Township has been 
clear, a.nd the unlawful situation as it existed in the City of 
Camden is in the proces.s of being corrected. Under all the circum­
stances, I conclude that defendant will have been sufficiently 
punlshed if thr~ lj_cense considered h(-jrein is suspended for fifte~m. 
days instead of twenty days o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of May, 1943, 

ORDERED that the final paragraph of the Order herBtofore 
entered herein be amended to read as follows: 

· YTQRDERED that plenary rotail consumption license C-2, hereto­
fore issued by the Township CommittGe of the Township of Southampton 
to Giovino DiPaolo (Giovini DiPaolo), t/a Red Lion Inn, for premises 
at Hod Lion, about 3~ miles south of Vinci.:;ntown, Sout·harnpton Town­
ship, be and the sam~ is hereby suspended for fiftee~ (15) day$, 
effr)Ctivo at 2 A.JJlo May 15, 1943J and concluding at 2 AolVL May 30, 
19430" . 

ALFHED E" DRISCOLL, 

Commissioner .. 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION FOR BAl1ANCE OF TERM WITH 
LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT AFTER EXPIRATION OF 20 DAYS AND 
CORRECTION OF UNLAWFUL SITUATION BY BONA FIDE TRANSFER OF LICENSE 
- UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORRECTED AND TRANSFER APPROVED BY ISSUING 
AUTHORITY - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED UPON EXPIRATION OF 20 
DAYS' SUSPENSIONo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GIOVINO DI PAOLO~ 
t/a JACK'S CAFE, 
245 Chestnut Street, 
Camden, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-48, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden. ) 

On PE:.tition 

0 RD ER 

Rocco Palese, EsqQ, Attorney for Petitioner, Robert Bowens. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

On May 10, 1943, I suspended the license of defendant 
Giovino D~Paolo for the balance of its term, effective May 15, 1943, 
at 2 AoM., after he had pleaded n91! vult to charges alleging that 
he had been a "front" for one Jack Brady and was then a "front" for 
one Robert Bowenso 

In said order it was provided that leave would be given 
to a qualified transferee of the license to make applicntion to lift 
said suspension provided that nt least twenty days of said suspension 
were served. Re DiPaolo, Bulletin 568, Item 5. 

Pursuant to said leave, Robert Bowens l1as filed a verified 
peti tj_on wherein it is set forth that, on lVIay 17, 1943, the Municipal 
Boo.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden duly grcmted 
o. transfer of License C-48, .subject to the suspension heretofore 
imposed, from Giovino DiPaolo to Robert Bowenso A true copy of the 
resolution granting the transfer is nttached to and made pnrt of the 
pet~tiono It is further set forth in tho petition that Giovino 
DiPaolo now has no right or interest infue liconseo 

It appearing that.the unlawful situation has been cor­
rected, and it further appearing that twenty days of the suspension 
will have expired on Jun·e 4.? 1943, at 2 A .. M., the suspension will 
be lifted effective at that time. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of Jm18, 1943, 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore i:mposed be 
lifted.:i and that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-48, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev13rage Control of the City 
of Camde11, be restored in full force and operation, effective 
June 4, 1943, at 2 A.M~, 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL, 

Commissioner. 
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Bo ~.DISCIPLiNARY PROCEEDINGS - REFILLING BOTTLE WITH WINE .FOR 
OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION, IN VIOLATION OF R.So 33:1-78 -
.10 DAYS' SUSPENSION~ LESS 5 FOR OUILTY'PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agqinst 

JACOB FESSLER 
568 Christopher Street 
Orange, N·. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consurnp­
tion License C-46, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
.Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Orangeo 

) 

Jacob Fessler, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

PAGE 13. 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The defendant pleads guilty to the following charge: 

non or about February 24, 1943, you.9 not ·being the 
holder of any license so to dci, bottled an alcoholic 
beverage for sale, in that you refilled a pint bottle 
with wine and sold said bottle of wine; such bottling 
peing in violation of Ro So 33~1-780" 

It a·ppears that there were no aggravating circumstance~ 
in connection with the vioL-"'- ti on and ns this is lictmsee' s first · 
adjudicatE~d offense, the minimum penalty of a ten day suspens·ian,­
less five days for the plea, will be imposedo Re Rice, Bulletin 
559, Item 5o I 

Accordingly, it is, on tfrts 1st day of June, 19<l3, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail' Consumption License C-46, 
here:tofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Orange to Jacob Fessler, for premises 
568 Christopher Str~et, Orange{ be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for a period of five (5; days, coimnencing at 2:00 Ao M. 
June 7, 1943 and terminating at 2:00 A. Mo June 12, 19430 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL, 

Commissioner. 



PAGE 14. BULLETIN 571 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .-· PERMITTING .SALE OF "NUMBERS" TICKETS 
AND GAMBLING ON LICENSED PREIV.LIS'ES, IN VIOLATION OF RULES 6 AND 7 
OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20· - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC·BEVERAGES TO 
WOMEN OVER TEE BAR, IN 'VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDHJANCE - 10 DAYB 1 

SUSPENSION, ·LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEAo. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THOMAS MAYERS, 
t/a HI HAT CLUB, 
224 Market Street, 
Camden, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con- ) 
sumption License C-84, issued by 
the lWunicipo.1 Board of Alcoholic · ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camdeno ) 

Thomas Mayers, Pro Se. 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORD EH 

Edward F o Arnbr_ose, Esq", Attorney for D0partment of Alcoholic .. · 
BeverQge Controlo 

BY THE COl~~ISSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded non vul t to charges al_leging._ that (1) 
on April 27, 1943, he allowed the sale of tickets·and participation 
rights in a lottery, known as the "numbers game:> tt on .the l.icensed 
premises, in violation of' Rule 6 of State Regulations No~: 20; (2) 
on April 27, 1943, he allowed gambling as aforesaid on the licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 7 of St3.to Regulations Wo. 20; and 
(3) on March 13, 1943:> he served beverages to women directly over . 
a bar on the licensed premises, in violation of a.local .ordinanceo 

In the absence .of any unusual circumstances in connec- .· 
ti on with the vj.ola tions, and it appearing that this is licensee 1 s 
first adtiudicated offe_nse, I sha·11 impose the usU:al .minimwn penal­
ti.f!S. I shall suspn1d the license for n period of five days on 
the f"Lrst and second charges, cand for an additional period of' five 
dc'Y ;.:: 0:n th2 thi ::--d charge.. Five days will be remitted because of 
tLe pl2a, m~king a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on-. this 1st day of June, 1943, 

ORI1E::?-'.ED that plenary retail consumption license C-84, 
hm·etofore j_ss·uc<1_ 'by the I\/h.:nj_cipal Boo.rd of Alcoholic Beverage 
Cor .. trol of the 1: L ty of Cc.rndcm to Thomas Mayors, t/ a Hi Hat Club, 
foJ' premises 224 ~arket Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby 
s~spendod. for five (5) days commencing at 2 Aol1L June 7, 1943, 
and terminating at 2 A.NL~ June 12, 19~13., 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

Cornmissionoro 

'. 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AIDING AND :ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TO 
EXERCISE tHE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE ("FARMING 
OUT" LICENSE) - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSIONo 

In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

·EST. OF FRIDA BERINGER, 
WALTER A. BERINGER, TRUSTEE, 
200 Federal Street, 
Camden, N. J., · 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-209, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden.? and transferred during the 
pendency of these proceedings to 

ROSE ANN ANDERSON, 

for the sanrn premises., 

0 •. 

0 
o o o o o o • • a • • o • o o o ca oo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ralph W. Wescott,. Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milton Ho Cooper, EsqQ, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE COhfilillISSIONER: 

charge: 
The licensee has pleaded nolo contendere to the following 

"From in and about April 1940 to .about Jv1arch 18,. 
1943, you knovvingly aided and abetted Albert 
Wohlfarth to exercise, contrary to R.S. 33:1-26, 
the rights and privileges of your successive 
plenary retail consumption licenses for the 
premises located at 200 Federal Street, Camden, 
New Jersey, ther2by violating RoS. 33:1~52o" 

The .investigative reports disclose that, between the dates 
alleged in the aforesaid charge, Albert Wohlfarth.9 a step-nncle of 
·the representative of the estate, opetated the licensed business 
under a rental arrangement with the ·licensee.. In effect, therefore.? 
the license was "fanned out" to the tenant by the licensee. This 

' coristitutes a violatiou of the Alcoholic Beverage Lawo Cf o Re Stetz,. 
Bulletin 512, Item 3; RE~ DiPaolo, Bulletin 568, ItE3ID 5o --~----· 

Albert Wohlfarth,. the tenant, dled on March 18, 19L.J:3. The 
license has sf.nee been tro.psforred to Rose Ann Anderson, .fl subject I 

. to specfal condition that tht; license shall continue to be subject 
tq a~y penalty of suspeq.;3ion or revocation· that may be lmposed by 
the State Commissioner (in) proceedings now pending before him.n 

Since there arc no aggravating circumstances· or previous 
record, I· shall impose a penalty of twenty days against this 
license.. .Cf:. B.LDiPaolo, ,, sunra o 
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Accordingly, it is, on thls 2nd day .of ·June, 1943; 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Constunption License C-209, 
heretofore issued by the Municipal Board of Alconolic Beverage Control 
of the City of Camden to Est. of Frida Beringer, Walter A. Beringer, 
Trustee, for.premises 200 Federa~ Street, Camden, and transferred 
during the pendency of these proceedings to Rose Ann Anderson, for the 
same premises, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period o.f 
twenty· (20) days, commencing at 2:00 A.Mo June 5, · 1943 and ·terminating 
at 2:00 A.M. June 25, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 

11. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF AIDING AND ABETTING AN ESCAPE FOUND 
TO INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDEo 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICA'I1ION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED -
APPLICATION DENIEDo 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be-. 
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R. So 33~1-31.20 

Case Nao 276. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Petitioner in this proceeding prays that her disqualification 
resulting from the conviction of a crime be lifted pursuant to R.S. 
33~1-3lo2o 

In December 1935 petitioner pleaded guilty to the.crimes of 
carrying concealed weapon and aiding and abetting an escape was 
sentenced to a term of three to five years .in the ·New Jersey State 
Prison and later transferred to the State Reformatory for Wo:men_at 
Clinton, No Jo She was released from the Reformatory ·on December 16, 
19390 . After a study of. the facts involved in the crime of aiding and 
abetting an escape, I find t;hat the element of moral turpitude was 
involved. · · 

One of the requisites necessary for the lifting of the dis­
qualification is that .petitioner must have a clean rec.ord for at least 
five years last pasto He Cas0 No. 250, Bulletin 546, Ttem 4. It has 
been held in determining whether a petitioner's conduct has beeri law­
abiding for five years last.past that the time pf confinement for a 
crime is not pa~t of the probati6nary period. See Re Case Noe 16, 
Bulletin 222, Item 12;; Re Case No •. 270 ,' Bulletin 565, Item 10. 

. Since.it does not appe.ar that five years have elapsed since her 
release from the Reformatory, I am pot satisfied that petitioner has 
been law-abiding while unconffned in tp.e .penal ins ti tut ion for a period 
of at least fiv~ years. · · · 

Therefore, I shall not at this time exercise my discretionary 
power to lift petitioner's disqualificatioria 

The petition is denieda 

Dated~ June 2, 19430 

' ,,: t ('J £."'.\..,_.'_ 1,;0 
~'1· ~ . C1 v\...;l.c~ ~ 
mmissioner. 

V~l@w~ J®rr®©~f S~@~©J Ubr~u-y 


